AN L&
\ 4 ~ L
23| (¢ AN N/ AE
i — \L]J‘ \ ,r , C/\& ~—
REPUBLIC OF KENYA F
“;S:* e }\;\f\\’

KENYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT

THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT ON THE FIRST
SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET FOR 2014/2015 FINANCIAL YEAR

APRIL, 20135



PREFACE

Mr. Speaker Sir, on behalf of the Members of the Budget and Appropriations Committes
and as required under Article 223 of the Constitution, section 44 of the Public'Finance
Management Act, 2012, Standing Orders 235 (5) and 243(1), itis my pleasure to present to
this House, the Committee’s Repori on the first supplementary budget estimates for
2014/2015 financial year which was submitted to this House on 18" December, 2014. In
accordance with Standing Order No. 235 (3), once it was tabled, the supplementary
estimate was committed to each Deparimental Committes to deliberate upon according to
their respective mandates and make recommendations to the Budget and Appropriations
Committee.

Mr. Speaker Sir, the current membership of the Budget and Appropriations Committee is as
follows:-

1.Hon. Mutava Musyimi, M.P.  Chairperson
Z.Hon. Mary Emaase, M.P. Vice Chairperson
3.Hon. Alfred Sambu, M.P.

4.Hon. Benjamin Langat, M.P.

5.Hon. Charles Nyamai, M.P.

6.Hon. Clement Wambugu, M.P.

/.Hon. Jackson Kiptanui, M.P.

8.Hon. Jamleck Kamau, M.P.

9.Hon. John Mbadi, M.P.

10.Hon. Mohamed Shidiye, M.P.

11.Hon. Moses Lessonet, M.P.

12.Hon. Moses Ole Sakuda, M.P.

13.Hon. Nelson Gaichuhie, M.P.

14.Hon. Abdikadir Omar Aden, M.P.

15.Hon. Abdulaziz Farah, M.P.

16.Hon. Alfred Agoi, M.P.

17.Hon. Alice Ng'ang'a, M.P.



18.Hon.
19.Hon.

20.Hon.

21.Hon.
22 Hon.
23.Hon.
24 Hon.
25.Hon.
26.Hon.
27 Hon.
28 Hon.
29.Hon.
30.Hon.
31.Hon.
32.Hon.
33.Hon.
34 Hon.
35.Hon.
36.Hon.
37.Hon.
38.Hon.
39.Hon.
40.Hon.
41 Hon.
47 .Hon.
43.Hon.
44 Hon.
45 Hon.
46.Hon.
47 Hon.
48.Hon.

Banticha Jaldesa, M.P.
Benjamin Andola Andayi, M.P.
Bitok S. Kirwa, M.P.

Daniel Nanok, M.P.

Dennis Kariuki, M.P.

Dr. J. W. Nyikal, M.P.

Dr. Reginalda Wanyonyi, M.P.
Dorcas Kedogo, M.P.

Eng. Stephen Ngare, M.P.
Fatuma, Ali Ibrahim, M.P.
Francis Njenga, M.P.

Irshad Sumra, M.P.

Isaack Mwaura, M.P.

James Gakuya, M.P.

James Lusweti, M.P

Jared O. Opiyo, M.P.
Jonathan Lati Lelelit, M.P.
Joseph Limo, M.P.

KK Stephen Kinyanjui, M.P.
Makali Mulu Benson, M.P.
Moses Kuria, M.P.

Muriuki Njagagua, M.P.
Mwashetani Khatib Abdallah, M.P.
Omar Mwinyi, M.P.

Omondi George W. Mallan, M.P.
Patrick Ole Ntutu, M.P.

Peter Weru Kinyua, M.P.
Priscilla Nyokabi, M.P.
Samuel Gichigi, M.P.

Shukran Hussein Gure, M.P.
Silverse Lisamula Anami, M.P.



49 Hon. Suleiman Murunga Kasuti, MP
50.Hon. Tiyah Galgalo, M.P.

Mandate of the Committee

Mr. Speaker Sir, the Budget and Appropriations Commitiee is esiablished under S:z-c'-:
Order No. 207 and is mandated to do the following:
1)Investigate, inquire into and report on all matters related to coordinatior -----
and monitoring of the national budget.
2)Discuss and review the estimates and make recommendations to the House.
3}Examine the Budget Policy Statement presented to the House.
4)Examine Bills related to the national budget, including Appropriations Bills.
5)Evaluate tax estimates, economic and budgetary policies and programmes with
direct budget outlays.

Mr. Speaker Sir, pursuant to Standing Order Nos. 235 and 243 the Budgei z-i-
Appropriations Committee examined and discussed the first supplementary Estimates iz-
2014/2015 financial year and has made recommendations taking into account ihe
provisions of Article 223 of the Constitution on supplementary appropriation.

Examination of the Supplementary Estimates

Mr. Speaker Sir, in reviewing the first Supplementary Estimates for 2014/15 financial v=z-
the Committee held a reireat to scrutinize the Supplementary estimates alongside other
matters that were discussed. The Committee also held 3 sittings during which the Cakirz:
Secretary of the National Treasury was invited to give clarity on specific issues contairzd -
the supplementary estimates. The Committee also received submissions from ire
Deper mental Comm"’iiees and held extensive discussions with their Cha'rpersons onins

wrthm il‘e:r purview. The secommenda tions arising from ihese deliberations are inc:iudee' )
this report.



zzxmowledgements

¥ Speaker Sir, the Committee extends its gratitude to all representatives from the

—==2_Zve arm of government who appeared before the Committee and also acknowledges

—= —zightful contributions made by various stakeholders. The Committee is also particularly

—==7l to all the Members of Parliament who participated in the process and worked

s s

===sly to ensure that the work was accomplished. Lastly, the Committee wishes to thank
—= Cifices of the Speaker, the Clerk of National Assembly as well as the Parliamentary

=2zt Office for the support received as it discharged its mandate of examining the

scpmementary budget estimates for 2014/2015 financial year.

¥:. Speaker Sir, it is therefore my pleasant duty and privilege, on behalf of the Budget and
~czropriations Committee, to table this Report and recommend it to the House for adoption.

HON. MUTAVA MUSYIMI, WP
~=AIRMAN, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE



Background Information
1.Mr. Speaker Sir, the first Supplementary Estimates for 2014/15 was submitted to the
National Assembly on 18t December 2014. This is in line with Article 223 of the
Constitution that gives latitude for introduction of supplementary appropriations for the
National Government to appropriate funds in cases of inadequacies or where emergency
has arisen.

2.Mr. Speaker Sir, the Supplementary Estimates | for 2014/15 shows that the total additional
resources being requested amount to Kshs 57.07 billion. This comprises of Kshs 41,516
17 million for recurrent expenditures and Kshs 15,554 million for development expenditures.
There are no additional obligations from the Consolidated Fund Services. The
Appropriations Act, 2014 appropriated a fotal of Kshs 1,182.43 billion for discretionary
(Discretionary expenditure means resources voted for Ministerial/Deparimental spending)
expenditures comprising of Kshs 687.54 billion for recurrent and Kshs 494.89 billion for
development expenditure. Mr. Speaker Sir, the approval of the Supplementary Estimates
by this house will effectively increase overall discretionary expenditure to Kshs 1,239.50
billion from Kshs 1,182.83 billion approved in the Appropriations Act of 2014

3.The supplementary estimates do not propose any new sources of revenue to fund the
additional expenditures. They aiso do not indicate any new commitments from
development partners. Thus, it is likely to increase the country's indebtedness.

UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS OF ADDITIONAL RESOURCES
4 Mr. Speaker Sii, as much as supplementary budget is provided for in the Constitution, it
should be applied sparingly with a rider that only expenditures of an emergency or
insufficient allocations in the Appropriations Act will be catered for under supplementary
appropriation. There are explicit instances which do not warrant any additional spending.
The National Treasury has been consistently introducing more than one supplementary
budget midyear. Mr. Speaker Sir, This practice is prone to abuse and poor planning as



- —= = time fail to capture the fotality of resource requirements in
='Zeretion in subsequent supplementary budgets.

_._..,.".J

= _-—miitee s at great pains to consider approval of some items which

— —==r

= = — _—===z=zclory and not of 'emergency’ in nature. In this regard, the

——— -‘,,

= _ —=z=~Z 'z consider the supplementary budget item by item as opposed to

— ———

——— - — —- =_—==3 io weed out unnecessary expenditures. Mr. Speaker Sir, the
=-- .~="¢ additional resources are being sought include;

Z= == ==intepance: Mr. Speaker Sir, the 15t Supplementary estimates
-==""z resources for operations and maintenance related expenses
-z 10,421 million across a number of ministries, departments and
cuTiowTs vmE Tms in itself is a sign to noncompliance of the minimum threshold
= ~==Z7ans of the items that should be funded under supplementary

=—- ==muneration: Mr. Speaker Sir, the Committee notes with concern that
==Z costs are a recurring feature in the 1t supplementary estimates
zoosz = MDAs. A total of Kshs 4,523 million in the supplementary estimates
©mZ-- ~=z= 12 saaries. These additional allocations are in the Ministry of Health,
zac~=" =- 2= Commission, Ministry of Industrialization and Enterprise

- - N Q4

— =—= 7= State Department of Devolution and Ministry of Information,

vit, opeaker 3ir, given the ongoing debate on the growing public sector wage bill,

== ~—=—=z7s are likely to spillover to all sectors agitating for salary
——= =2 "_7"gr exacerbate labour unrest and disputes. Additionally, it sets
=—=znt environment and cause capital flight as investors are likely to

- ==——=2nt destinations with low labour costs and hurt the domestic

— —= —zXing our economy uncompetitive due to higher costs of doing

== _ - =77 Tzx Obligations: Mr. Speaker Sir, the commitiee perceives as

|

= —="dilures relating to recurrent pending Bills and tax obligations. The

— S S —— — 4

- === == —zles contain substantial resources {0 offset pending bills and tax

7



—— z7ziysis, a loial of Kshs 7,477 million is being set aside to settle outstanding bills
== -: iz pending bills and tax arrears obligations. This in itself is a sign of poor
Z 27 -3 and non-adherence to policy circulars that restrict pending bills and tax

.= Zz In es afirst charge in any ensuing financial year.

—==: 2Dligations to Kenya Revenue Authority (KRA) and other contracting agencies.

oy

------ Sir, the Committee while deliberating these supplementary estimates
=~ =z =t there is lacuna in the procedure on discussion and review of the
==zry Estimates in the National Assembly. The role of Departmental Committees
—2 -~z for consicering the estimates is not explicitly provided for in the Standing

ol

the Supplementary Estimates: Mr. Speaker Sir, the supplementary budget
fiscal framework by Kshs 57.1 billion. It is not clear from the information
~~ Tz 3 Parliament where the new funds will come from. The current performance of
220z rzvenue is projected to be less than expecied. It therefore means that this
ZZzm=znary budget may lead to further reductions in the budget during a future
oz z—=rtary or a rise in actual commitments if exchequer issues are not made on time.

(IJ

- --T=co7z funding to areas with Low Absorption Rate: Mr. Speaker Sir, a careful
= "= budget exchequer issues for the first half of the year indicates that some of

- na il r i Al hAavn | rmtis ] |
=3 peir g considered for additional funds have low absorption rates. This raises

i
o)

concems as low h any review was dene on the absorption capacities before the
E—— :::;:lonai resources. Indeed, the details of this supplementary should have
- =2 ~= zctuel spending for some of these programs to date

—— <7z ~indsfor Transfers (Rights Issues); Mr. Speaker Sir, It should be a concemn
t during a supplementary there ere additional funds for rights issues and
te Corporations. There were expectiation that the restructuring of 1990s
of government in the financial and banking sectors and some of the
= _-zz-zlions. However, the substantial resources proposed for such institution now

iectives of making these institutions efficient.

]
|
(\)

t.':
m

il
Q
[¢v]



‘0 New o= in o= Som=r=—=— ¥ Spazker Sir, the purpose of supplementary is

IIF== T== === "= _~— - s= 22 low and only emergency areas should be
2 T2l 2 Tz Tz - — = ~wzcuction of new projects during the year is an
TIIEIIT TTIIT ZiII=C T - == =7des the credibility of the budget. A case in

“VPmrET T =T = —= #: Speaker Sir that this supplementary budget

ren == Elsmtuin— — ==~ = 5 and other pending contractual obligations
ST —T =T =T T - =~ ng with the National Treasury’s circular on
SeEST LR — — = = an indication of poor budget planning and
ST T=IT == -2z~ zieted projects and pending bills should be a

i3l uiteies o €lsu s vuwez.e » = wuzn 003 and should have been catered for within the

=== ZoT=z="- — == "thefinancial year. Likewise, the allocation of
CEVTET TUNDIE S _ =~ " zz2r budgeting as all these levies are known in
GIVE"II I T DI ==

objectives 1T 3unTeTEvET C_IIz = 2 1o comply with this provision as there is no
SUCh S== = = - = = ——==z" that the PFM Act 2012 is a document of the
WinZIDTsIE= T=E : ~ —=—2- = zeiling afiscal framework.

Siutiis==n .= —— =- - =~ level It is an uphill task to deduce which

TUUIEzT == = =70 = = — —=2= -zreases and the expected outcomes. This
mzszz T-==_ 7~ = —  =— -~ -_%2and vague as the performance indicators
gg = g B, g - —= 2zsi, this Supplementary Budget lacks basic

Tz o=z T= T — = zdditional funding is being sought. When an

P N "2 = zz7oad term?



RECCMMENCAT-ONE

The Cc**rf?“-‘_: ————————— ——

Cad

o

10 lil evara . e e e W c—— o —

- Zm= s ——==-— — - — -——= =_—=:=5 should be accompanied by a
gziz—z— -—-= - —= ~_—= — == -~ —z"cgany additional expenditure.

b giToTT PR T OET -=-2-:1 :nits should be pegged on the
—T.s T=T= L = -— _=-z—=z=xts and agencies. This will free
ot i e =S = —z~ =.ing resources to areas with low

-~ — - ——
o e ——— =

r3 oo = izssoooz or e resiructuring of state corporations

Ato'sl of ~z= 225 —5m ——==- = =:z: Supplements for RIVIAIDS patients
undarhzt -to o= = == ..z T -znyafta National Hospital Cancer

Out of Kshe, 77 wion 2 ooz=d — Ulzme= =2 Nenyuki Hospitals for validated Bills,
71 milier 2 remnco==c 1 “&.== '.zfcnal Hospital Cancer Centre for
Exceisroz =~ —=-.zz"= — _— - — 1~ zz-zallocated for Payment of pending

Realiocation O nans. cuv munwn aom uie wuppementary Estimates allocation be
sde o -- -== _ - —— — " 7= —zant for National Government

restrusi.—. —ITE - — _ _== _zz =3 offset pending Bills, construct
rouses I I= = g e - -- zment reforms in the Service and



Annex 1: The 2014/15 Recurrent Supplementary |

Amount Committee Remarks &
Area of Additional in Kshs in Recommendation
request Vote /IMDAs Millions Description / Item
operations - and | 1 bresidency 1,888.00 | for O &M Appraves
Maintenance
Salaries and Wages Approved
Related The Presidency 33.00 | for salaries
Expenditures
for grant to AFC 1o | Approved
Transfers o piate The National Treasury 500.00 | cushion crop and
Corporations ;
livestock farmers
for transfers- Approved
Transfers_ o State The National Treasury 500.00 | Consolidated Bank
Corporations N
oi Kenya
for conditional Approved
Transfers g Bl The National Treasury 1,870.00 | grant to counties —
Corporations }
Level 5 hospitals,
East Africa Approved
The National Treasury 7.00 | Procurement
Other Expenses Forum
Other Expenses The National Treasury 3.00 | PPOA Board, ppived
- Support contract Approved
Other Expenses The:Nationa Treasry Sl plan for Budget
for O & M Approved
Operations and . Procurement
Maintenance Ve atianal | vesastey 2000 Administrative
Review Board,
Salaries and Wages for Mortgage Approved
Related The National Treasury 1,000.00 | scheme for state
Expendiures officers,
Salaries and Wages Approved
Related The National Treasury 30.00 | for salaries,
Expenditures
The National Treasury 400.00 fqr Ikl HERIAE
Licenses,
IFMIS and ICT Approved
Related The National Treasury 547.00 | for IFMIS security,
Expenditures
IFMIS  and ICT Approved
Related The National Treasury 80.00 EE SRR

Expenditures

for IFMIS,

"




Other Expenses

Interior

IFMIS ~ and ICT gio——s
Related The National Treasury ETID TN lzmEz=
Expenditures
IFMIS  and ICT s o =
Related The National Treasury ChEE .o
Expenditures - -
IFMIS  and ICT CREET i ST
Related The National Treasury B SEeT
Expenditures il —sontom
IFMIS  and ICT === =
Relate The National Treasury Tz et S
Expenditures -—-= =
The National Treasury GSs. SEITT=oT
Pending Bills and ST =
Taxes UL 1S3,
| j e 405 .0 e
Pending Bils and | & National Treasury e —
Taxes P aggen-y
Salaries and Wages T — o Eeragp
Related S ; 30 TorsmaTEs
. Administrative Justice
Expenditures
Salaries and Wages . for salany bocaspoali—u
Related TEECI’IE‘E{S'SEWICG 696.0C . hammonz=ic" T
. Commission S mmmimm
Expenditures the Ssc== =
Pending Bills and State Department of R - e B e
Texes Transport TS e
Other Expenses State Department for €0.0 LT =
Planning o=
| Internationa!
Operations and State Department for 200 20 - = -
| Maintenance Planning tEeE——=T L
FMIS and ICT Stale Depariment for | 150000 = = = =
Related Planning ke T
Expendilures it e B
State Depariment for —_——— o=
Other Expenses Interior ' _===_= -
| State Department for sogp — - == —

12



for Legal Approved
.. === 560,00 | Gompensation:
== am oo Nairobi civil suit
—&=% No. 617 of 2012,
Reduce the allocation for
- ) ) for National National Government
=== = = === 2.000.00 | Government restructuring by Kshs 200 m
=== = ’ . and reallocate the same
Restructuring, Kshs 200 m for Prison
N Services {pending Bills)
for National Approved
Cohesion and
'_“_::z’_:_’—. = _:7 — == 100.00 integratiqn
=== = commission
Emergency
- expenditure,
gz —= iz e e | National Approved
| Related nEE Government
SN T 200,00 Administrative
Services
= ERS L= JERET Al 172500 for sec_urity Approved
e . ' operation,
S S —— for Police Approved
::;_':: S D 3,000.00 | Modernization
T - Programme,
| Secumy =sig=s == _sozomenifor 800.00 for ’plc’)lice Training | Approved
Exgenses D facilities
g:—:;:‘_ samEr iEE_sss_oosmor 477.00 for repatriation of | Approved
i . E refugees,
f=‘:" = = 5 = —szElior 147 00 insurance _shom‘all Approved
=r=2 = for the palice,
et = IS for pending Billto | Approved
- 5y _ 20.00 | \1S SAEN Limited,
| Salaries and Wages . Sisic Deoariment for 130.00 for salaries to cater | Approved
-=zzo B for a Collective
e Bargaining
S o Agreement
= o o= T 0" 000,00 for O & M - Kenya AppReD
i o o o Wildlife Service
=i Approved
o T == 30.00 | for meetings &
T=we o 22 | == o mimorm Approved
e e ol o 91.00 | for salaries,

13



Transfers {o Staie | State Department for for Garissa Approved
; - 100.00 S
Corporations Education University,
State Depariment for 2600 for = UNESCO & Approved
Other Expenses Education ' 50 Celebrations,
Operalions and | State Departmeni for 18.00 for O & M for Approved
Maintenance Education ‘ London Office,
State Depariment for 7100 Transition Approved
Other Expenses Devolution ) Authority,
Operations and | State Depariment for Approved
Maintenance Devolution culiog) e, bl
State D_epammeni for 1,000.00 1’0{_emergency Approved
Devolution relief food,
Salaries and Wages | o, . Approved
Related SBis Dgpaﬁmem o 199.00 | for salaries &
. Devalution
Expenditures
State Depariment for | P .. | Approved
Coordination of Natienal | 800,00 | OF 1006 @nd ration
for the prisoners
Government
Ogerat:ons and Sta.Le Depariment for 12100 | for O & M Approved
Maintenance Agricullure
Op_erahons and Pubhc_Selrv:ce 10000 | for 0 & M Approved
Maintenance Commission
Salaries and Wages ; . Approved
Related Pliblie _Se.rwce 58.00 | for salaries &
; Commission
Expenditures
Public ’Serrwce 15800 Approved
Commission
Operations and | Parliamentary Service for good and Approved
< o 2,500.00 ;
Maintenance Commission services
: Office of the Attorney Approved
Operations and -
Mainienance E?nerii_azd o 15500 | for O& M
vEpairniment 01 JUSUCE
. 2 : : : A
Opgratlons and Nahon;l PO“CE Service 197 | for O & M pproved
Maintenance Commission
for bidding to host | Approved
Ministry of Sports the 2017 World
j -~ L
Culture and Arts .00 Youth
Other Expenses Championship
Ministry of Land for legal suits Approved
Legal Suits & Court | Housing and Urban 86.00 | awarded by the
Awards Development courts
Salaries and Wages | Ministry of Labour for Transfers for Approved

Related
Expendiiures

Social Secunty and
Services

350.00

older persons &
ovC

|

14



- p———

Ministry of iniz

Operations and o R S
; Communicaticns == i RE
Maintenance

Techn uo‘
Salaries and Wages | Minisiry 2f =2—= -
Related Commusnicsions 372 =D ===
Expenditures Tecr”;.::_

Ministry £f =o—= — T === s=ziag
Pending Bills and Communizziz=s =7: == TemTTT T Ea
Taxes Techneiozy -==
Translers to State | NSty :_ g e
Corporations GIETIS k= 2 =

P Enterpriss Zsv222—=— o
Operations and Dk shy :.;___ o o T
. Indusiniatizsic- =72 . N = .

Maintenance -
; Enterprise Esvaic—= -
Salaries and Wages | Minisiry cf -ozozeed
Related Industrializauon ana 200 . g
Expenditures Enterprise Devaicz—=—"
Legal Suits & Court Misinyor HEse = =S T

Awards

Ministry of Heal: TN i_:__i_‘h_ Sl R
Iz Zocoe—=—= Rezllecate funds to Kenyatta
Ministry of Heglt B0 . G AIVIREE ~zuenal Hospital Cancer
po = Zzrirez for Excellence
i Doy -Zzzvad
Ministry of Hezit i EREE =
Salaries and Wages - i
Related Ministry of —z2 =~ e o
Expenditures o
Salaries and Wages :__;‘ FERES
Related Ministry of mez- 70 o o
Expenditures .
Operations and | NSty of P roes . ) o
: Affairs and inte—= -~ = = .
Maintenance _
lrade
Security  Related | | ) ] = e
inistry of Deiz~ e e
Expenses =
Pending Bills and Ministry of Defe~:= oD = = -
Taxes z —= 3




j:::g Eilsrand Ministry of Defence 1,000.00 | for unpaid G-Pay
:::es 2 Wiages Independent Folice : ARAITEC
zze . L 82 | for selaries
- Oversight Authority
=nditures
independent Electoral ‘ of Approved
=~ZingBilsand | and Boundaries 2,850.00 | PEYMEN O
T z:z8 Commission pending Blls,
’ Independent Electoral standing t Approved
=-ngBilsend | and Boundaries 263,00 | OVS1ENCING 18XES
o o owed to KRA
=228 B Commission
_Zzrelions and ; Approved
e o Auditor - General 180.00 | for O & M
z'zres and Wage : ; \pprov
flﬂds and WaBeS' | yieee Prafctin U N ApPIOYED
=zied Adericy 35.00 | for salaries
-=nditures %

16



Development Supplementary

Vote Amount Details Commzm= ===z X
Ministry of Energy & 953 Lighting up of Nairobi City County =~ =zz7=.=:
Petroleum
Ministry of Health 71 Mathare and Nanyuki Hospitals for - Rzafleca= ——==
validated Bills Keyerz o= —===
Excsiler=
5 'E}"..'..‘.-'.:"‘ e Ohe
constmusis -'—';—- =
. Hospital
Ministry of Health 62 Othaya Hospital ongoing works, | Rezlioczz ~——= =
| Keny== V=== —S5i=
| Cancer Cem=—
| Excellence
Ministry of Industrialization 31 project operation costs ; Approves
and Enterprise Development |
Ministry of Information, 280 ongoing works (e-Government, | Appreves
Communications and and GITS) &
Technology
Ministry of Information, 268 payment of VAT, | Approvec
Communications and
Technology
Ministry of Information, 37 outstanding balance for IBM Adcroves
Communications and Laboratory Government
Technology contribution, |
Ministry of Information, 30 operationalisation of Government | Approved
Communications and Advertising Agency !
Technology
Ministry of Land Housing 200 Kericho and Ardhi House | Appreves
and Urban Development ‘,
Ministry of Land Housing 372 ongoing projects of land titling, | Approva:
and Urban Development l
Ministry of Land Housing 1,100 land acquisition for resettiement of | Approves
and Urban Development squatters 1
Parliamentary Service 946 on-going capital projects | Apprzoss
Commission
State Department for I 400 outstanding seed maize subsidy to | Apprc.=
Agriculture Kenya Seed Company '
State Department for 374 Kenya National Safety Net Penci~: e o

17



2= = S—o=Tme Required
Tz _sIz e - .==z~2' Drought Management Approved
22 e — I

ST e e =__clure developmentin the | Approved

LA N RN AR AN AN AP B

it . - ~=w universily colleges,

eSS B —==7.clure for primary and Approved
s —wry === Zziy school

R == Patiol Vessel (OPY) Approved

P aa——— = g fundmg for Thwake Approved
SEE sz =" - == e ==z Waler Distribution Project | Approved
SiEETi—Eri T T =F ==~ ’ssioning Mkanda Dam Approved
_EE T = = -z~ z2on of ongoing works, { Approved
and Regicna Aulnciiss w321, Projects, WASSJD

:S =, Northem Collector

=_Tisnment ofOf‘"ces of the
=2 Presidenis

TreiiziiTz e o — peiste works and payment of Pending, More Information
--:s:endmg bill, Required

ThEe Neudna | rEEsuTy === =.27= issue National Bank of Pending, More Information
Z=rvz Required

Ths Presidency =z Im22ng works and payment of Approved
c-==nding bill,

B Approved

o




Annex 2: The Departmental Committees Recommendations on the 2014/15
Supplementary |

1.Departmental Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

a.State Department for Environment and Natural Resources

I.Additional 1.0 billion be allocated to KWS to cater for salaries and support operaticns
since internally generated revenues have fallen due fo a slump in the tourism
industry. KWS should disclose its A-I-A and its expenditure.

ii.Kshs. 91 million be allocated to the Kenya Water Tower Agency to cater for salarie
and operations geered towards forest conservation.

iii.Additional Kshs. 30 million be allocated for international environmental mee*'ngs and
conferences relating to international agreements treaties and protocols on

environmental protection and conservation of natural resources to which Kenya is a
signatory.

b.State Department for Water and Regional Authorities

i.That additional Kshs. 1.4 billion be allocated to Thwake Dam for GoK Counterpart
funding for the Project.

ii.That Kshs. 200 million be allocated to Mkanda Dam to cater for rehabilitation and
expansion of the Dam.
iii.Kshs 548 million meant for the Counterpart funding by the Government of Kenya be

allocated. The Committee has however requested for Counterpart funding list to be
provided.

iv.The Ministry provides the Committee with a Compendium of all projects approved
for funding in the budget and undertaken by the Ministry's Departments and SAGAS
for purposes of continuous review by the Committee.

v.The Cabinet Secretary should ensure that Depariments and SAGA's put in place

budgetary control measures to avoid situation where the Ministry expends money
without approval.

vi.An audit of the IFMIS system needs to be undertaken fo help in understanding the
limitations or challenges in the system and measures put in place to mitigate
challenges experienced in the usage of the syst

19



[ s i e s

2.Departmental Committee on Enerav. Co-— - z=fg- =~ —-—=— =

I.After reviewing the request by Mi~is. = 27 o i o= Lo o TITE
requests of Kshs 615 million fzr Z2uz 22— =72 - - T SELTET
be approved as stipulated inins Z2°—- 272 ° J_Zi-T=" D __I= Z>I=

in the 2014/151 Supplerre".*:"':,::: . Tz
3. Departmenta!l Commitiee on Justice ana Leda: ~nairs
1.The Independent Electoral and Bc;".:z‘ex IETEI = == 1 ZI13:0na
funds amounting to Kshs. 3.113 "z~ "= zz—=—7T= =~ :_—~I7ng and
inquiring more from IEBC \,c'““**'-“"a s #SISTEI T2
However, the Committee instrucied the Commiszicm 12 2nzurz 2z "oows-

I.Negotiate with Advocates represeninz —= Zo=—s3.27 © =z siisto
reduce charges inorcer iz -~ AT = =" = - ==
o e iy — — — = —= . Qnqt

i.Toreportto the Commitiesc-—==z—2.— : = - ===z Seuth
by electicns. The zlecT = = T= - = '
withdrew leaving c-. =

iilA list of pending bills is providea 1o the Commiuse 2ra ine DINS are
cleared,

iv.Hand over to the Commi== - == - oz o o==m
materials in the Com: 2323z -

v.Liaise with the Nationai 1 ‘rsasr_ S ItSLE TE LI = zIz

1 tl.l

B T e Tuzie

funds for be electiors 2z zc=-==22 -7 — —— - —iiz-ziiss,

2.The Ofiice of the Attorney Gsr=z = - Z=:— — 12 3z24ing
additional funds of Kshs. 185 ' - - -z 2~ ===~ —= I wss

— — — . s i P _ra‘

welcomed since it was recogrz=- "I T=IT Sz T TTETLI_= zIn
capacity building within the =: ' i

=k
il
th
i
i
It
e
|
'
|
|
!
‘
=



— === _" ""Le ooih 2014/15 budge targets and also to enhance the long

= == e agency to meet its mandate.

= =: —-z=cfion Agency seeking an additional funding of Kshs. 35 Million.
: = sfter conadenng that in scrutinizing the initial draft estimates of
= - 7 inthe 2014/15 budget effectively had it increased by Kshs80
2 3 -=~= 230 Million; the Committee had reservations for the additional
—— - T= "= Supplementary Budget. The Committee also noted that the

= — z-.2zr absorption rate was not too high to justify the additional

_ -~ ~= "z Supplementary.

[

=~ on Administrative Justice seeking an additional funding of Kshs
& e C mmitiee after considering that in scrutinizing the initial draft

—— ns 272 Million in the 2014/15 budget effectively had increased
oy #3278 U2 Milion to Kshs.374 Million, the Committee had reservations for the

| i

———= ~_~22 in the 1st Supplementary Budget. The Committee also noted

= ~Z.zzlve mid-year absorption rate was not too high to justify the
—— _~= —_=Zngin the 18 Supplementary.

Z.-Z-2=7C i = indicative 2014/15 mid-year absorption rates, most agencies

g zmmittee had not met their respective set budgetary targets hence
4. m==2 1z :mprove in their respective budget implementation in this half
—=! zzrvice delivery to the public is not impaired.

l')

—= = _-——22 on Finance, Planning and Trade

=22 the following recommendations;
ainderthe Ministh of National Treasury the commitiee approved the following
== = =22~ 2nal funding under recurrent expenditure:
—— = Zlon for conditional grants to counties (level 5 hospitals),
— = 'zn for mortgage scheme for State Officers,
==z =__ =iiion for AFC to cushion crop & livestock farmers,
T = C"\ for IFMIS Academy,
“ion for support contract plan to budget,
“ion for Point to Point for county connectivity,
: cn - East Africa procurement forum and
—= _ — zn-PPOA board.

21



has approved Kf:hs 31 malhon on project opera ion costs whucn 13 under

development.

c)Under the State Depariment for Planning the Committee approve

\.,\..l... 2 e e

million for Capacity Assessment & Rationalization Programme w2~ 's _-Z=

recurrent
expenditure.

d)Under the State Department for Devolution the Committee approves == 2 -
items for additional funding under recurrent expenditure:

I.Kshs

1 billion for emergency reiief food,

li.Kshs 71 million for Transition Authority

e)Under the State Department for Devolution the Commitiee approved rs7s. Z..

million for National Drought Management Authority which is under csve zz—=—

expenditure.

Tabie 5: Summaiy of the commitiee recommendations (Kshs billions)

Department Proposed Amounis gzo . =2
Supplementary | by commitiz=
Estimates
National Treasury Recurrent 6,651 3,514
Development | 6,233 -
Total 12,884 3.514
Ministry of Industrialization & Recurrent 838 E
Enterprise Development Development 21 31
Total 859 a1
State Department for Planning Recurrent 1,760 200
Development - -
Total | 1,760 200
State Depariment for Recurrent 1,290 1071
Devolution Development 574 200
Total 1,864 1,271

5.Departmental Committee on Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries

RECURRENT

a)The State Departrrem of Agricuiture be granted the following additiona! fL-==
.Kshs 200 million for the operationalization of the Agriculture Fisheries amz =- -
Authority (AFFA} and Kenya Agriculture Livestock and Research Crgar =

(KALRO).

22

The two organizations were created and commenced its aciiv:z:



August, 2014 gnz ~=m= T o= = __-= .== "= zzwred in the 2014/15
Budget. The Crcamz= -« <= —z .7 —=— -~ ~= -z cczctives of Ministry of
Agriculiure 2oz —=— ="z _--C "IIi -_= - T —II :zzurity is enhanced in
Kenya.

ii.Kshs. 4658¢C 777 = == ST T -—I_7=z"1 and renewable of
the medicz ~s.=z= = s o= T - = zzmall arose from an
Omiesien €S T & 8 & - T D .= = =: 2014/15. Salaries of
Ministry siz™ ge-z = —=2-2 = o 7= 2 =——="T must be adequately
provided fc-

.Kghs 166, 101,a00.%2 1 =2 77 272 = -.. == ~rchitects who design
Mifugo Housz =2 -z ==z -=—2- "= =-= = =z -:z"zes for staff who had
sued for wrongio 23Tz s =2 - ~=:= zz.gations shall result in
the governmeri zev =2 — = ——= - = —== “I7 ine outstanding court
awards.

Iv.Kshs 1 billion ¢ cater 1¢r e purcnzss of mzzs ~o— tzrmers. Initially the Ministry
had been e---:-:ete-: ol SR . R S~ —= =2 = NCPB purchase over
two million sgs S TzZ= —om Tz z—-= —. =z <t zstimated that farmers

still hold at least “.22 = - ta= = === - —= “=—s for which the Ministry
requires a dc one 437 T TUICT T TS T . 7T Czlarmers. The purchase
of this maize anc 22y==7 27 z—==" = === -~ = z='veries made to NCPB
shall provide far merE &0 e nefEsEEn, TITS. i otuy zrm inpuls given that
planting session in maize growing areas 0 s 2™y 3 22cut fo begin.
b)The State Department i _~.2si==. g === = =~"g aédi“onai funds:

I.Kshs 130 million ¢ czzm = 2= == —g" = Collective Bargaining
Agreemernt Dv XZl'=—— — 7 - ~ ==~ "- Zzzement for the staff
was a sublect —zT= - == -7 3 ruling favored the
KEMFRI staff hence the covernment is nhiiaias in ionar the CBA,
DEVELOPMENT

¢)The State Deparimznt = -I7CLTo= = == — = =g additional funds:

I.Kshs 182 Millicn tc- e T o= zrain storage facilities

currently under ccmsToo o0 ozt Tt s —~zuction of 2 No. new

grain storage *e: "..:—; n mep B e me
additional Kshs ° I

the loss of harvasz-
aflatoxin in mentic-

- 3chemes requires an
- ="z =xpecied to ﬂ[iminat



ii. Kshs 120 million for lrrigation projects in Gachoka Clusier which include
construction of service lines for the project that is meant to serve 1,000 farmers.
ii.Kshs 200 million for desiliing of Irrigation Pans and Dams in Wajir, Mandera and

North Riit Valley. This additional is crucial given the perenial effects of the
droughts in these areas. The onsets of the long rains are expected in month of
April and without desiiting these Pans and Dams shall not adequately harvest the

much needed rain water for use by livestock farmers as well as for irrigation.

d)The State Department of Livestock be granted the following additional funds:

I.Kshs 350 million to Kenya Generic Research Cenire to acquire , install and
commission three liguid nitrogen plant in Sotik, Kirinyaga, Voi, Kilifi \Migori and
Kakamega. This is necessary to increase the reach by the Arificial Insemination
Services in the counirv. The installetion of this liquid nitrogen plants in the
mentioned couniies shall considerably reduce lhe cost of Al in the counties
through reduction of transport cost and other administrative costs.

ii.Kshs 350 million to KEVEVAPI In order io provide effective and cost effective
animal vaccines. The institution shali upgrade of vaccine production from water
based vaccine to purified and oil based vaccines hence reduce the cost of vaccines
from the current Kshs 120 per straw to Kshs 40 per straw. Additicnally the upgrade
shall require that adminisiration of vaccine for an animal shail now be done once
a year instead of three times a year as il has been previously.

lii.Kshs 158,859,430 {o cater for Internship program for Veterinary Surgeon and
Veterinary Paraprofessional as required by the Veterinary and Paraprofessional Act
Cap 29 of 2011. These funds shall only cater for the reminder of the 3 months of
the 2014/15 financial year. The request has been necessitated by the enactment of
Veterinary and Paraprofessional Act Cap 29 of 2011, where it provides thal &l
graduates in Velerinary science are now expecled {o undergo a mandatory
Internship progrem for six months.

iv.Kenya Dairy Board (KDB) required additional funds of Kshs. 173 million for
control of informai milk marketing, enhance iis market information systems, and
establishment of en integrated information system. This will ensure that consumers
are cushion from the hazards arising from Milk hawking.

e)State Department of Fisheries be granted the following additional funds

I.The State Department of Fisheries be granted additional Kshs 300 Million for the
purchase of the ofishore Patrol Vessel (OPV). In the FY 2014/15, Kshs 800 million
was allocaied to ithe Fisheries for the purchase of the Vessel. The total cost of
designing, building, supply and commissioning of the vessel is Kshs 3.5 billicn. The

24



.Q'

Offshore Patrol Vessel will go a long way to fight egzinst =
Ilegal and unreported/unregulated fishing in Kenya's exc'us

-
-

4,-. Brids | e

ii.The Committee further recommends the following o oz =3 2==2 :

funds in the Supplementary Estimates 2 for 5014:4, >

Kshs 1.36 biilion to cater for cutstanding seed maizs suZs
Company. The Treasury has provided Kshs 400 miiiicn
the subsidy. This provision result to a deficit ¢
additional fund request is meant to cushion farmers rc:
and ensure that the costs of maize seeds is mainia "“a

Kshs 360 per 2kg bag of maize seeds

6.Departmenial Commitiee on Defense and Foreign Affzirs
I.The National Treasury should identify ~areas fro—
allocate funds to help the two Ministries realize 1nerr

2014/2015 budget. Since they are key for both peace =72 -

internaticnal image of the country. The Commities —=7="
supplementary estimates for 2014/2015 subject to

recommendation.

7.Departmental Committee on Transport, Public works and Hcousi:

f Kshs =

e

) COnS: T i="a= . =
LUl e DL~ -

- —

s

The Committee made the following recommendations:

ancennrt

I.After reviewing the request by the Department of Tr nspor.

n termatinn g
S DL DN il T

recommends that the requests of Kshs 103 million for intematic

approved as stipulated in the 2014/2015 Supplementary Budz=™ ==

L L\ e S R

i.The Committee further recommends the approval of
request of Kshs 86 million for Recurrent and Kshs 1.57
ltems relating to Housing and Urban Developments as

Supplementary Budget Estimates.

¢
2

8.Departmental Commitiee on Health
The Committee recommends approval for an additional Kshs. 2.48
in various programs for the Ministry both in recurrent and deve

CYGio o
follow;
Recurrent Vote

I.Contractual Employees (Interns Doctors): The Commitiee rezz——== —=

billion be allocated for salaries for 1,241 intern doctors
Government's role of capacity building and training and fo e.: =

I

25



Committee recommends that Kshs. 200 million for

e
RE R

$z.z7= _= = _==I " >I% Registrar Doctors who are currenily undertaking post

=—z—=-. -= < _"-—- =~ t=bola Mitigation, Preparedness and Response): the

T = — ==z Tzl Kshs. 728 million be allocated for funding ‘Ebola
“Tz T - =0 =2"==: =3 Response.

=l -_—_—=" — - =28 Patienis: the Committee recommends tha Kshs
e - == === "I° ihis program be reallocated to Kenyatia Nat
== = =T _Wvliewce

ST am - _ = _~ =—ayments: the Commiilee recommends thai Kshs. 3
= I° = . =Z=I T Zz.ment of Iegal dues awarded by the Atiorney General's
TR T T — - z.zd iurther punitive judgements

oneucT2t ofoz=liznzs (Fencing Bills at Nanyuki Hospital): the Committee
=-o—— — = -7: "1 milion requested for this project be reallocated to
--",27- == -_:2°z Cancer Centre of Excellence.

CITT—.it0 T -_ -z i(Pending Bills at Mathari Hospital): the Committee
27T ="I Tz -:"z. £ million be allocated for payment of pending bills
et —:z I~-zz -z construction works al Mathari Teaching & Referral

w.Copsincion & SIS f"-*—going works at Othaya Hospital): the Commitiee
reczTTEnc: T2 ~=m3 272 millien requested for the completion of the ongoing
TR e, o = :i‘ =z District Hospital be rezliocated to Kenyatta National
~zso= = r=- “=rre of Excellence.

die==r=— = T =conlands

Recommendatios

STz LT T o= o = - T-mgrecommendations, THAT:

i — - =72z —2using and Urban Development: THAT

, s. 200 Milion for the Completion of the Kericho Ardh:
—I_ = -~ —..on for the National Titling Cenlre.

T ‘ _. 2 >.Zget for Additional funds of Kshs. 1.1 billion for Land
=T 2=~ =—="7 of squaiters from SFT in the 2015/2016 F budget
Ch i — =7 - z=en budgetea for in the Current financial Year.

= —= ==z n2 request for additional funds of Kshs. 86 million for

. - - = zzzcifically meent for setlling legal suits awarded by the

26



iv.That the Ministry provides a justification for the request for reversal of funds for
national Functions that were transferred to Counties.

v.That thee Ministry provides an itemized repori on the A-I-A collected by the Ministry
in the 1%t Quarter.

b)Under the National Land Commission: THAT
i.The National Land Commission first utilizes the allocation for the 1st quarter of
development funding amounting to Kshs. 542 million.
i. The NLC fast-tracks the swearing in and inductions of members cf County Land
Management Boards in the remaining counties where this has not been done yet.

10. Departmental Commities on Labour And Social Welfare
Upon consideration of the submissions, the Committee made the following
recommendations:
(A)The Ministry of Sports, Culture and the Aits
Kshs. 92,270,000be approved to the ministry to be utilized as follows:
1. Kshs.60, 000,000 to cater for upcoming international sporting events as follows:-
a)41 million towards World Championships Athletics in Beijing (in
March, 2015) in which Kshs. 30 Million is for bidding and Kshs.
11 Million 1o facilitate participation.
b)13 million towards World Championships cross country in
Weiyang, China(in march 2015)
¢)Kshs6 million towards African youth championships in Khartoum,
Suden, (in early April)
2. Kshs. 2,270,000towards rent for Department of Culture.
3.Kshs. 15,000,000 towards rent for Department of Sports
4 Kshs. 10,000,000 to cater for Monitoring and Evaluation.
5.Kshs. 5,000,000 to cater for film production materials.

(B) Ministry of Labour, Social Security and Services
Kshs.314, 750,000 be approved to the ministry 1o be utilized as follows:
1.Kshs. 20 million for rehabilitation schools, children’s remand homes,
and children rescue centers.
2.Kshs. 282 million for Department of Social Development Services to
undertake its activities at the county level.
3.Kshs. 5 million to cater for work injuries compensation.
4 Kshs. 7 million to procure two salon vehicles
5.Kshs. 750,000 towards older persons Cash Transfer programme which
is a progressive counterpart funding programme.

27



11. Departmental Commiftzs =~ 2

The Commiitee welcomez == ¢

n

o

I.The National Police

operations. The furcng wooZ ==

..J..,.._”.. z = e

police are well e
as well as appreherznz s 2-

also received Kshs :'Zi.fif

A —n o, o~ -

improve the performernis 7722 = -

i.The State Depariment ¢© =

- - =

= mmss == :-:":-": |Gge

== T = il oue Jer security
-~ .7 T= =T Z: ensuring the
= _ 7= > -~oz=z"z2zs of insecurity
= - = _ =z -2z Serice had
22 = —=- 7 "zz “=s that would

Government restructuring. This Wil neif ing hzhong' Zovernment
administrative services s7=27 = ——-Uztz Tz
iii.Correctional Services which rzzz =2 sz Il __ Z Iz=7 jor food and
ration for Prisoners.
iv.National Cohesion and Integraiicn, Commissizn Zms2=n2, .m.25 ~=2 z22n allocaled
Kshs. 100,000,000.
However, the Committee noted win conne— mzrtmarz wzs == 7 - —=- - =g
Supplementary Estimates for:-
I} Forensic Laboratory
i) 'Nyumba Kumi' initiziivs
lii) IPOA was still underiuncac espc o3 Jommm=s 2., .= T2037 sspeatedly in
the last budget cycle
The Committee recommends nzi - === SZT.TItrT == - zzm—ztes, more

funding should be made 1o:-

1. The Ministry of Intericr z-:
more vehicles for field ac~—-
and boats. Fuﬁhﬂr ff“.e £ "=—_
cover other mejor town

(N

Q
.

- =-7z"" {oc purchase

L= TR F_CEEE.Ch B airerafls

=~ 7= =guipment to



i

—— z=.on Department to facilitate population registration services, immigration

= == ,OTGct control services, identity card production and management of

——=—— ~ztionals.

= =~=27s Services o offset pending Bills, construct houses for staff, improve staff
—=z227. implement reforms in the Service and decongest the prisons. In the
=2 === ="ori term, the Committee recommends reallocation of Kshs. 200,000,000

= z_zc'ementary estimates allocation made to the State Department of Interior's

= -zvermnment restructuring program.

- -~~~z nvestigation Directorate for the Completion of the Forensic Laboratory.

=-z==ental Committee on Education, Research and Technelogy

————
== —

Wit Z)wice be approved However, the Committee noted that the supplementary
=Z_=s1s for additional funds to meet pending issues was an indication that the
.27, of Education, Science and Technology did not comply with the National

T=zs.7y circular on pending obligations at the beginning of a financial year and poor

- ——— ey

—.zrming and cost mg UNESCO 50 year's celebration was a celebration that was well
==~ hefore that it would take place in October and therefore the same should

=.= z==n factored in the main budget estimates.

u|

stmicture funds for public secondary and primary scheols
= .’t"—"f_ee recommends that,

-~ zzz7cznal amount of Kshs 493 million be approved to cater for infrastructural
nomnnnant for the public and primary schools. The funds should be given since they

= - fo caler for emergency situations that may occur like fire, damage e.t

,‘*:j-‘ An additional amount of Kshs. 587 million be approved under the S tate
=-=——z1t of Education.

zpzriment of Science and Technology

= 7 ss recommends that,

______

=2z2znal amount of Kshs. 100 milion be approved under the recurrent
- z="271= for Garrissa University. The amount Kshs. 100 million had been
= the 2013/14 FY but was not released and therefore the Ministry
== =3¢ me National Treasury to reserve the amounts for Garrisa University
- =2z The Committee notes that Garrisa University College is one of the newly

29



upgraded University Colleges hence the amounts wouid be us=: = -==- =
recurrent expenditure.

iv.An additional amount Kshs. 700 million be approved under the ceve comz="=2.72-z— =

Summary
v.An amount of Kshs. 800 millicn be approved Under the State Cecam—=— — ~-=- =
and Technology.

Teachers Service Commission

vi.The Committee recommends that,
An additional Kshs. 636 million be approved to cover for the ==c—=° - - -=-=
estimates in order to harmonise for the Teachers Service Commissicn (750
secretariat. The Committee however, noted that the TSC was ygi iz —z ===z ==
Integrated Financial Management Information System (IFMIS).

|




MINUTES CF THF 1.= T~

. .

THE BUDGET AND

MARCH. 2015 =7

~ =TT
~ = 2 i

APPROPRIATICNS COMDLT T = — -7 =3'D ON TUESDAY, 31 ¥

DINING HALJ, MAIN

PARLIAMENT
PRESENT

1. Hon. Memra sy vl - =
2. Hon. Marc =ease P -7 e s
3. Hom, Daciz— = —-- - i--

4. Hon. AiT=z - — 1. =

5. Boz Jerm=r _==o5 | ol

6. Hon. Jog=c =3, ... =

7. Hon. Dz » —ak :

8. Hon. KK Stepnen Kmvania. L7,

9. Hen. Dosozs = =foz . L=

10, Hon. D Basalde = o ==

11. Hon. Jams: Zzomve SIE.

12 Hon. Jessass Bl a8 o =
13, Hon Mekal: 3l Bensoz. o2
14. Hon. Tivah Gaigalo. 315

15. Hon. Moses Lessoner 2L»2
16. Hon. Moo *az=cms 210
17.Hon. Mwss===ri 7 - == -~
18. Hon. Sive=s “fsz— o —
19. Hen.B5 . .

20. Hon. Jacksan Kiptanui M.F
21.Hon. Ard -——T:==

2% Hon, iroe == =

23, Hon. Masss . 23520
24 Hon. jz— =: ~z2—z2. .
25.Hon. A=Z - = == ~ =
26, Hon, D= 252
27.Hon.m:—__ ~=. —=

28 Hon. === =—_-_—"
29 HOI—E o -2



ABSENT

80 = B A 4= O B

0

L T T T = I S
~1] O h B W N~ O

18.
19.
20.

IN ATTENDANCE

I T I N I

N

Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hen.

e
lplie

. Hon.
. Hon.
. Hon.
. Hon.
. Hon.
. Hon.
. Hon.
. Hon.
Hon.
Hon.
Hon.

Alfred Sambu, M.P.
Alice Ng’ang’a, M.P.

Ali, Fatuma Ibrahim, M.P.

Banticha Jaldesa, M.P.
Benjamin Langat, M.P.
Irshad Sumra, M.P.
John Mbadi, M.P.
Nelson Gaichuhie, M.P.
Mohamed Shidiye, M.P.

Bitok S. Kirwa, M.P.

Shukran Hussein Gure, M.P.

Jared O. Opiyo. M.P.
Moses Kuria M.P
Omar Mwinyi, M.P.

Omondi George W. Mallan, M.P.

Samuel Gichigi, M.P.
Charles Nyamai, M.P.
Clement Wambugu, M.P.
Francis Njenga, M.P.
Isaac Mwaura, M.P

Mr. Fredrick Muthengi
Ms. Lucy Makara

Mr. Omar Abdirahim
Mr. Amran Mursal

Mr. Danson Kachumbo

BUDGET

COMMITTEE SECRETARIAT

Principal Clerk/Fiscal Analyst
Ag. Chief Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst

Fiscal Analyst



AGENDA

1. Preliminaries / Confirmation of Agenca
2. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Af==—=
3. Matters arising
4. Agendas:
a) Presentation and consideration -~ 1z = — ~—mm— - -
supplementary budget by the comnrizzz
b) Presentation and discussion by the comrimz2 — - S
of the 2014/15 budget

5. Any Other Business

MIN 10/2015/1: Preliminaries

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 11.00 2= =3lef —2 —— —
with a word of prayer.

MIN 10/ 2015/2: Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meetng

It was agreed that the minutes of the previous meeting ané mzners 28sing shal
be discussed in the forth coming meeting.

MIN 10/2015/3: Presentation and adopton of = -—- -
supplementary budget by the committee

The committee was taken through the report on the ¥ s—= lzmamoe  ———

2014/15. The Committee considered approval of sc—z —=—: == - =—
unsatisfactory and not of ‘emergency’ in nature. In =iz === —- E—
is proposed to consider the supplementary budget == -. ===

approval of the estimates to weed out unnecessary =" -=—z-z== -~ —-
unsatisfactory areas where additional resources are t2izz -~ -x=- — -

1. Operations and Maintenance: the 1% Suppiz—e—— =0o— -
substantial resources for operations and mai==——:z —= —=- - —
amounting to Kshs 10,421 million across = -——=z=r = ——= —-
departments and agencies (MDAs). This = —=7 :z =2 =— --
noncompliance of the minimum threshold for o= 2=z 2oz =5 - ==

items that should be funded under supplementary =:zzz1:



Szx—- = Zomumeration related expenditures: the Committee noted
— — -=-- D2rsonnel related costs are a recurring feature in the 1%

~— =— ——-— =z:“mates across many MDAs. A total of Kshs 4,523
— "— = - -—clsmentary estimates funding relate to salaries. These

- -==—~-z3 are in the Ministry of Health, Teacher Service

— —— .7=iz=v of Industrialization and Enterprise Development

== == —="=—cment of Devolithoh.

F~—_—— =75 z=d Tax Obligations: the committee perceives as

= — — - — =-cznditures relating to recurrent pending Bills and tax
—::.iementary estimates comprise substantial resources

= Cioser peneang ouis and tax arrears obligations to Kenya Revenuc
- = - . From analysis, a total of Kshs 7,477 million is being set

zs = = -uistanding bills relating to pending bills and tax arrears

e T s i: izself is a sign of poor planning and non-adherence to
- - . :7 Tz restrict pending bills and tax obligation as a first

- e 1

Zmargs T z= =osuing financial year.

—— == Al -..._.‘...-_.4._-_

~—— —_—= - -°lz Zzlirerating these supplementary estimates observes that

-~ - - - - _=--zzecure on discussion and review of the Supplementary

-l "7~ == Assembly. The role of Departmental Committees and

ime iine Tor consicering the estimates is not explicitly provided for in the

= — s=zntary Estimates: it is noted that the supplementary

rp= = Taka ﬁ'a-mework by Kshs 57.1 billion. It is not clear from

smlieresmiidinlit Resos ‘0 Parliament where the new funds will come from.
-——=:=:2 of ordinary revenue is projected to be less than

= -~ -= ==z2-5 that this supplementary budget may lead to further
- - -_-z=- during a future supplementary or a rise in actual

=———=—— - = :-=-2rissues are not made on time.

i o = =Z==z oo zreas with Low Absorption Rate: a careful review of

== soizst swiz=cuar issues for the first half of the year indicates that some

e e A AR



of the Ministries being considered for additional funds have with low
absorption rates. This raises concerns as to whether any review was done on
the absorption capacities before the proposed additional resources. Indeed,

the details of this supplementary should have indicated the actual spending
for some of these programs to date.

Additional Funds for Transfers (Rights Issues); It should be a concemn of
everyone that during a supplementary there are additional funds for rights
1ssues and transfers to State Corporations. There were expectation that the
restructuring of 1990s removed the role of government in the financial and
banking sectors and some of the State Corporations. However, the substantial
resources proposed for such institution now negates the objectives of making
these institutions efficient.

After long deliberations, the committee adopted the draft report.

MIN 10/2015/4: Presentation and Discussion by the Committee on 1% Half
Performance of the 2014/15 Budget

The committee was taken through the Controller of Budget report on the 1% half
performance of the 2014/15 budget by an analyst from the Parliamentary Budget
Office. Key highlights of the report included, the following;

a) The following salient issues arise from the analysis of the half year budget
performance for 2014/2015 financial year.

i) The 1* Quarter Budget Implementation Review Report for the Financial
Year 2014/15 was tabled in the National Assembly on 2™ December,
2014 while half year report for 2014/15 was tabled on 10™ March, 2015.
The Budget and Appropriation Committee report on the budget
implementation review by the COB will inform the debated by the
house.

11) After a careful analysis of the COB half year budget implementation
report for 2014/15. It is observed that the report presents an aggregate
performance of budget implementation by Ministries, Departments and
Agencies (MDAS) on resource utilization but has not indicated the status



of the performazcs -2 ==== = = == -z=: for resource
allocation in & srom=——= 2282 TLIZ=

ii1) The report kas Z=rt=2 s et T ~— - = ==me cases to lack
of linkages betwesz s mms =2 === = =

iv) The report has =27 == —e- — == — —=—=:z of funds from
funds accourt TLoos T ST =ai— _— -—_=2 zs cisbursement
from parer: —inism= = 2 =0 - ———— ==2 outputs of the
same 1S not Indicetsl — T TSI - I ——

b) Observations

Some of the key cpse—=Z = =3 77107 T = =A te considered as

implementation o7 ths 2oL - - Wi 55 S TSETTEEEE

i) Low Revenue Colleciiciz: - ThE Do e s s Tomm o financial vear
revenue targat hzs noT == M TT T — - Reports from the
National Treasury and == Joo==osm & © —F — = -z=25 that the revenue
target up to December 2.5 FIZ T—= - ——rxmately Kshs. 46.5
billion as per the NaZooz Ir2ef: == 7= —= -, :ooroximately Kshs.
31 billions as per the Coptrouss o2 Budzs: oo railure to collect
adequate revenues is iXely 0 Jeocpaedizs iz-lemeriafion of various
programimes within foe fmaneis, y=ar

Low Absorption  of

development projests = == 17 o= -
for all MDAs =25 s277° = —=
development tuigst siT == = —

this clearly indicates a low budget eXeCunuT: Wiiicu

I3 o0~

=xpenditure of
financial year
of the gross
- == ==‘mation of 50%

.5 a major challenge

—_— -

that requires emenzics T2 T == < - = —=zmingful outcome
and impact en the = D T ST -= =_-T2ni projects are
executed within budzgzt =22 - =27 =/~
iii) Budgetary Supporr tv _222 Crir = " - —:—=mment allocates
significant amoi=: I TI:EC pEEE L EeET W various state
corporations inciIITZ ST - =——ent Agencies
(SAGAS). It's =m:7— == —= = — —-"z27s and itemized
budgets for the szl === =27 == 7= _ === sutcomes of the
interventions at the =2 ~~ =2 —==C - = Zotare allocation.
Public Debt Account: - === _ITTI = IIZ..= I T TEROR for the period
indicates that expenditure o= TuIlit 3211 T -==-=- = _-=zz=r issues by Kshs.
18.94 billion. The Audiz—3Imerz. 3372o == = ===cial audit on the



o= debt account to establish the cause of the significant difference and

——o"-Z2 a true status report of the public debt account

—_— = --g

~—=- the brief, the Committee further resolved that the members would first

z=zzz'nt themselves with the report before taking any resolution and therefore its
—=-zssion was postponed to the following meeting.

<11 10/2015/6: Any Other Business

- 2= chair brought to the attention of the members the need by the committee to
ase and conclude the dlscussmn on the proposed Retirement bill, 2013

The chair stressed the urgency of the bill following a discussion he had with

S—==zlr

>zzzxer of the National Assembly. However, the committee decided the matter

-2 out on the agenda in the subsequent meeting and a brief be prepared by the
szcretanat on the content of the bill.

< *"\ﬂ

.S tnere was 1o any other business, the meeting was procedurally adjourned.

Tz2 committee resolved to meet on Thursday, 2™ April, 2015 at Small Dining
—=:1, Main Parliament.

~l



MINUTES OF T8 == 5L~ 2%p APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

SN C—=TESRT .5 - C -7 1130 AM AT THE MINI-CHAMBER

5 Tier AEia—n REe—oa — = s
i. Do -'1:-:‘.‘: Rt o maE T _22:irman
a — ~z - e e —_— .
: — - Rii= - - ) - . ~giT
o, E2 150 TS, I - et e
@ T = Ta-—= = -— i
5 e Tia i T mmes =
o, = - =0 TR o—.
O LIa= \_{pcno T accnnatr ASP
hm s MEZ ST e T
T3 e, SEirimedile © sumer ., vma gt
A o T L, [ S —
2 o RO, [ 1 WD~ 2V I -

= I e = -

J = wuik

- -- :—-‘- — =

Han Tarad Oy Oimiva MF

g W - — T

ZEL N ST TEEETE e

= N i e . - o

== N—=smer— o =2 MP
= - == - = AP



ABSENT

1.

000 OV W L N

Ho
Ho
Ho
Ho
Ho
Ho
Ho
Ho

n. Benjamin Langat, MP
n. Jamleck Kamau, MP
n. Nelson Gaichuhie, MP
n. Alice Ng’ang’a, MP
n. Banticha Jaldesa, MP
n. Daniel Nanok, MP

11. Denms Kariuki, MP

n. Irshad Sumra, MP

. Hon. James Lusweti, MP

10.Hon. KX Stephen Kinyanjui, MP
11.Hon. Omar Mwinyi, MP

12.Hon. Patrick Ole Ntutu, MFP

13.Hon. Samuel Gichigi, MP

14.Hon. Shukran Hussein Gure, MP
15.Hon. Suleiman Murunga Kasuti, MP
16.Hon. Tiyah Galgalo, MP

IN ATTENDANCE

1.

_\DOO%.}G\U‘\JZ-L}JM

Mr
Dr.
M.
M.
Mr
M.
Mr
Ms
Ms

—t

Henry Rotich
Kamau Thugge

. Onderi Ontweka

. Onderi Ontweka

. Albert Mwende

. Geofrrey Malombe
. Musa Kathanje

. Jerome Ochieng

. Isabella Kogei

Parliamentary Budget Office Staifl

1. Mr. Fredrick Muthengi
2. Mr. Salat Husssein
3. Mr. Vitalis Ndambuki

AGENDA

1
2
4

. Preliminaries/Confirmation of Agenda

. Confirmation of Minutes
. Matters Arising
. Meeting with the Cabinet Secretaries National Treasury

2

Cabinet Secretary, National Treasury
PS, National Treasury

National Treasury

National Treasury

22

Principal Fiscal Analyst/Clerk
Fiscal Analyst/Clerk
Office Assistant



5. Any Other Business

MIN 2/ 2015/1: Preliminaries
The chairperson called the meeting ic czcer =~ - == —= . =

said. He then welcomed members. Hz Tz-s=z —=—-== = = - —-I=:

with the family during the time of bersavem=— = == == I ==/ =~ =Is2
who attended the two functions —the me2mozz S==—z= =2 == == ===

The chainman read the agends of the meet=: =2 &2 Jio=— == == T
postpone confirmation of the minutes ¢ 2 === Z== Tis === T Tz T 1D
the committee Report on the Supplemerza= I Zo7 -ov =12

The chair also gave the background =z =z —- -~ - =77 =2t = e
which was agreed upon during the Mid-term Review Werkshoo in Mombasz 1o
shield more light on the rationale ¢f &= S:.:e::‘_‘ =5 w5 TS
proceeded to welcome the National Treas—y 1e= 222 =7 =22 = =780
Principal Secretary and other staff of the Nesions Trezeu

IVIIN 2/ 2015/2: Presentation by Cabinet Secrewars. the Nalicna, siicia™

The Supplementary Estimates

The Cabinet Secretary briefed members on the supplemeTiary esc—ziss, [ze
Cabinet secretary informed the Committes that The Namoza: [m2esTy D:ic
received a total of Ksh.118.9 billion requests o= =520 =70 o - STITTEIS
and Agencies (MDAs). However, after copsaize= oz =55 2z =0 =2 ZI%T
to the current request of Ksh. 57.1 biiisn = ——=— —- — — =—==
estimates of Kshs 118.9 billion.

Some of expenditure pressures from the MDAz = ==——=2 = __- el o
be categorized as resulting from Salary rzizz=z - ==z~ " == =S
maintenance Kshs 77.7 billion, ongoing profess =:2= -— 7 - 77 T oTC oI
requests. However, the National treasury -z@:=2 =22 tor . T7 = — & ~=7.258
and proposed a framework and agreed witz 27 T sz T s T TE=C

The Cabinet Secretary informed the Com~— =z = - =z=2 — = ~ = =

in revenue performance. In the First haZ ~ === =———_ . =
reported Revenue Shortfall was about K==- - — 2= = =
challenpes relate to Finanee Bill; 2014 rest—= =22 ————.. .=

Capital Gain Tax.

(¥8)



e

il.

11l

1v.

Vi.

The Cabiper Seme-— —=-—= == >—— —- —= -= “nancing approaches to the
gipplethestesy Tooos Toinmes ST T T LT —~--ing budget which had not

taken off such 25 — - —=— —— __——- - == z—:unting to Kshs 17 Billion 1n
priidry schoels, Bz = T e TEN ztional Treasury expects to
raise 25 Giilicz = —oto=cr T— == s=== bond Other sources as
mentioned bv == _.——s= S=—=— = _Z= == 1.9 billion allocated to the

Matloom] Banhies saam - S0 T is — ~=-- ->mittances of 7.1 billion in
unpaid taxes Tom =o TIESTY IO T T T TR =-zncial institution amounting

in U0 BilBom ss 3 & SEESSs = - S=E=on - government activities In
financing the-stfis == s 2 o=

The Labinst Seirsiu. ; SCImse 08 veommmddin. o Lf SUpplemETIary " budget will
be used to firence L= sover—— =t rzzimes- amendityre as well as pmJects whose
financing have bas- =—=cted sy 2 T T Tnalse Ol " funds or they were late to

. 4 -:- ———=- =z ==mbers that the proposed

honour their
supplementary bufse: sonfor—s 1 == Fr. o iER “z1 requires 30% of the budget
should be used for Z=—=.-cm=— == >—— —: Tz rzmaining is splitted into 43%

of recurrent expenditure end 26%: of comsciizzie TG

a) Concerns by members
After the preqenm ict by the
{ollowing issues

The members 3;"—'*";--' - —-=— — —= -==:--- z¢ditional information on why

soime: minisries —esiEs =it 2zliv those MDAs with low
absorpuiczs a2l
Tustification on easDomi. —=—._ __--:= == parastatals and additional
traniefers 1o gler tara? pf orrrarminant . fivs Qats Commatlons

- -7 -=w projects e.g. the lighting

Concerns forine "o 5m T T s
tpuaf the Neseo —ooi==r

The members r22s-2 22— == = — =l === npleme‘ltary budget is not
programme Wpezi =4 szt= - = -_:=: :3 ne programmes that require
gddifional fe5cs _ 80 D2

Thie comirfipes == =. T - o= — - - -_ —2zsury is doing to ensure the

compliahess e’ ==
CHRCerns e T ==2 15550 — _ - TzIxEge.



b) Response by the CS on the concerns

The CS in his response to the concems by members informed the meeting Tzt 2=:

E o

Ministry will provide on the required information on the additional funding =0 ==

MDAs with less absorption rate as well as a statement to accompazy
supplementary budget.

On the issue of the funding of the new project to light up the city of Naire=:, ==
informed the committee that this is essential to boost more security in the city 2=
only 15% of the street lights in the city are working. The City County of NaireZ:

(CCN) and National government entered signed a memorandum of financing =2

& T

project where each was to contribute 60% and 40% respectively for the Ig=zixz

Nairobi. However, the initial funding was borme by the national Government where
the CCN would repay instalments for a period of one year.

The CS also informed the committee that that most government entities compiies
with the IFMIS apart from the NIS, ministry of defense , commission cx
administrative of justice as well as some county assemblies and assured the
committee that soon all the state corporation will be compliant with the

requirement of installation and use of IFMIS for all financial transactions.

On the issue of the economic stimulus package, The CS rather suggested the issue
of National Strategic intervention as Economic Stimulus Package can only be
applied in situation where the economy is almost hitting zero percent, he cited as
an example during the 2007/2008 post-election violence where economic grow=—
was nearly zero per cent. However, there was general concurrence that ringz-
fencing some projects to ensure completion of stalled projects was in order.

The Cabinet Secretary acknowledged that indeed there were reporting chaliengz
especially in development partners’ financed projects. However, the minisuy :
minimizing the challenges and adopting reporting formats that conforms to e&
development partners’ requirements.

try 1N

MIN 2/ 2015/3: Any Gthrer Business
The committee raised the concern for the need for the National Treasury to briz:
the committee on the Budget Policy Statement (BPS) and thus it invited the CS ==




Thursday, 19" February 2015. There being n: ooz Tuges= T ===

=

adjourned at 2.30 pm.

CHAIRMAN, BUDGET AND APPROPRIAT S - J210 20 =
4 2



